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PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JANUARY 6, 2026: On a motion made by Vice 
Chair Koenig, seconded by Commissioner Brown, the Planning Commission moved to approve 
SUB #2025-00009. The motion carried on a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
Reason: 
The Planning Commission agreed with staff’s analysis and recommendation.  
 
Discussion: 
Chair McMahon found that the request met the subdivision approval requirements. She explained 
that the subdivision review criteria are different from those established for other types of 
development applications. Chair McMahon also explained that stormwater, vehicular access, and 
other site specifics would be reviewed for compliance with City requirements through later review 
processes. 
 
Commissioner Brown noted a neighborhood trend of demolitions of smaller houses to be 
redeveloped with duplexes. He expressed general support for these redevelopments because the 
additional density allowed by duplex dwellings adds to the area’s housing supply. Vice Chair 
Koenig echoed this sentiment, explaining that the neighborhood was originally platted with 25-
foot-wide lots suitable for duplex development. Both Vice Chair Koenig and Commissioner 
Brown found that staff should keep track of these redevelopment trends to ensure that new houses 
are compatible with established neighborhood character.   
 
 

Application General Data 
Request:  
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a subdivision to re-
subdivide three existing lots into two 
lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: January 6, 2026 

Approved Plat must be 
Recorded By: July 6, 2027 

Address: 106 East Braddock Road Zone:  R-2-5 Residential 

Applicant: Classic Cottages, LLC Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and recommended conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewer:    Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov  
                               Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  
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Speakers: 
Kathryn Chakmak Reed, 108 East Braddock Road, spoke in opposition to the request. She stated 
that the additional density allowed by the subdivision and the shared driveway would create safety 
issues for pedestrians and vehicles that use East Braddock Road. 

Monica Deangelo, 104 East Braddock Road, spoke in opposition to the request. She expressed 
concerns related to stormwater and neighborhood compatibility. 

Mary Catherine Gibbs, attorney representing the applicant, stated that the proposal met all 
requirements for subdivision approval. She also explained that the existing site was develop prior 
to current City stormwater requirements and that future development would have to comply with 
all City requirements 
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I. DISCUSSION  
 

The applicant, Classic Cottages, LLC, requests approval to re-subdivide an existing lot and two 
partial lots at 106 East Nelson Avenue into two lots.  Staff recommends approval of the subdivision 
request. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, is irregular in shape and contains one complete 
lot and two partial lots of record, located at 106 East Braddock Road.  The property has a total size 
of 5,050 square feet and a lot width and frontage of 50 feet each.  A mix of uses surround the 
subject property including two-unit and single-unit dwellings as well as two churches located on 
East Braddock Road.  A single-unit dwelling currently occupies the subject property. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 – Subject property (outlined in blue) 
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SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 
 
Section Two of the Temple Park Subdivision was created on April 7, 1926. At some point, the east 
half of Lot 127, Lot 128, and the west half of Lot 129 of the original subdivision were consolidated 
to create the subject property. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2 – Section Two of Temple Park Subdivision (subject property in red) 
 
Between 1948 and 1996, Planning Commission approved multiple re-subdivisions within the 
original subdivision area. Of note, on October 10, 1965, the Planning Commission approved a re-
subdivision of part of Lot 121, Lot 122, and part of Lot 123 into lots that accommodate a two-unit 
semi-detached dwelling. The various re-subdivisions in Section Two of Temple Park are shown in 
figure 3, below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 3 – Original subdivision area (outlined in blue, subject property in red, re-subdivisions in 
green) 
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PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests approval to re-subdivide the east half of lot 127, all of lot 128, and the west 
half of lot 129 into two lots. Both lots would be 25 feet wide and would provide 25 feet of frontage 
along East Braddock Road. Proposed Lots 100 and 101 would have 2,500 square feet and 2,550 
square feet of lot area, respectively. Both lots would be mainly rectangular in shape, with proposed 
Lot 101 maintaining a slight, existing notch in the northwest corner. The existing dwelling would 
be demolished.  The existing and proposed lots are shown in Figures 4 and 5, below. 
 

 
 

Figure 4 – Existing Lot Configuration (east half of lot 127, all of lot 128, and west half of lot 
129) 
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Figure 5 – Proposed Lots (Lot 100 in blue, Lot 101 in red) 
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ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5/Residential and both proposed lots would comply with all lot 
requirements for a two-unit semi-detached dwelling as shown in Table 1.  Any future development 
would be required to comply with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 

 

Required/Permitted 

Existing Proposed 
Part Lot 127, 
Lot 128, and 
Part Lot 129 

Lot 100 Lot 101 

Lot Size 2,500 Sq. Ft. 5,000 Sq. Ft. 2,500 Sq. Ft. 2,550 Sq. Ft. 
Width 25 Ft. 50 Ft. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 
Frontage 25 Ft. 50 Ft. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 
Front Yard 23.5 – 24.5 Ft. 24.25 Ft. 

Future development required 
to comply with all bulk and 

open space provisions. 

Side Yard (East) 7 Ft.; 1:3 ratio 6.82 Ft.* 
Side Yard (West) 7 Ft.; 1:3 ratio 7.56 Ft. 
Rear Yard 7 Ft.; 1:1 ratio 45.46 Ft. 
Floor Area 0.45 ~0.19 

*Noncomplying side yard 
 
The property is located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria 
Master Plan, which designates the property for low-to-medium-density residential uses consistent 
with the R-2-5 zoning regulations.  The proposed lots would comply with the Potomac West Small 
Area Plan as they would be suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses and would comply 
with all R-2-5 zoning requirements. 
 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s subdivision request. The proposal would create lots 
that comply with all R-2-5 zoning and subdivision requirements. The proposed lots would be 
substantially the same character as the lots in Section Two of the Temple Park Subdivision in terms 
of lot shape, area, width, and frontage as required by Section 11-1710(B).  Staff analysis follows. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 

 
Staff determined that proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements established 
by section 11-1710. Both lots would be suitable for residential uses and structures permitted by 
the R-2-5 zone except for single-unit dwellings. The R-2-5 zone requires 5,000 square feet of lot 
area, 40 feet of lot frontage, and 50 feet of lot width for single-unit dwellings. Given the proposed 
lots would be 2,500 square feet and 25 feet wide, single-unit dwellings would not be permitted. 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 
 
Several lots within the original subdivision have been re-subdivided since 1926. Many of these re-
subdivisions created lots with smaller sizes, widths, and frontages than those of the original lots. 

Table 1 – R-2-5 Zoning Requirements   
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These approvals allowed for these lots to be developed with single-unit, two-unit, and townhouse 
dwellings. In particular, the re-subdivision of the east part of lot 121, all of lot 122, and the west 
part of Lot 123 (100A and 100B East Braddock Road) almost directly mirrors the applicant’s 
request. Both lots are also “similarly situated” to the subject property in that they have widths of 
25 feet each, are interior lots, and front on East Braddock Road.  

 
LOT ANALYSIS  

 
Staff’s lot analysis includes the residentially-zoned, interior lots within the boundaries of the 
original subdivision that front on East Braddock Road. Table 2 below shows how the proposed 
lots compare to these lots in terms of width, frontage, and size. 
 
Table 2 – Lot Analysis 
Address Width Frontage Area 
Proposed Lot 100 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,500 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Lot 101 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,550 Sq. Ft. 
26 E. Braddock Rd. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,035 Sq. Ft.* 
28 E. Braddock Rd. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,213 Sq. Ft.* 
30 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 4,850 Sq. Ft.* 
100B E. Braddock Rd. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,766 Sq. Ft. 
100A E. Braddock Rd. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,960 Sq. Ft. 
102 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 6,050 Sq. Ft. 
104 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 6,474 Sq. Ft. 
108 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 5,300 Sq. Ft. 
202 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 

Figure 6 – Re-subdivision of the east half of Lot 121, all of Lot 122, and the west half of Lot 123 of 
Section Two of the Temple Park Subdivision 
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204 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 5,224 Sq. Ft. 
206 E. Braddock Rd. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 3,975 Sq. Ft.* 

*Substandard lot area 
 
The proposed lots would have similar orientations and suitability for residential uses and structures 
as the similarly situated lots.  They would also have the same width and frontage as the properties 
located at 26, 28, 100B, and 100A East Braddock Road.  These lots are also the most similarly 
situated to the proposed lots in the original subdivision.  As such, the proposal would be 
substantially compatible with established neighborhood character as required by section 11-
1710(B).  Further, the proposed lots would comply with the R-2-5 zone requirements for a two-
unit semi-detached dwelling.  The R-2-5 zone’s minimum lot size and width requirements ensure 
that properties within the zone are suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses as required 
by the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master Plan. 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS 
 
Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens Association (DRCA) and the Rosemont Citizens Association 
on November 18, 2025. Staff have not yet received comments from either association. 
 

III. CONCLUSION 
 
In summary, the proposal would adhere to all subdivision requirements. Subject to the conditions 
contained in Section II of this report, staff recommends approval of the re-subdivision request. 
 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances, and the 
following conditions:  
 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)  
 

2. The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling shall be demolished prior to: (a) 
City approval of any building permits to construct any new dwellings or structures on 
the subject property or (b) sale of the subdivided lots to individual owners.  This 
covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots are consolidated, or the existing 
dwelling is demolished.  This covenant shall be included in the recorded deed of 
subdivision and the final subdivision plat. (P&Z) 

STAFF: Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval unless recorded sooner.  
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V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services:  
F-1 The 100 Block of E Braddock Road is identified in the City’s Mobility Plan as an 

existing on-street bicycle route with shared lane (i.e., unprotected) markings. As of 
October 2025, the Braddock Road Trail Access and Corridor Improvements project is 
exploring enhancements to the share bicycle configuration, which may remove on-street 
parking in the 100 Block of E Braddock Road. (Transportation Planning) 

 
F-2 As traffic volumes on E Braddock Road – east of Russell Road – exceed 7,500 vehicles 

per day, the City will not support any additional curb cuts along this 50-foot stretch of 
frontage.  (Transportation Planning / Transportation Engineering) 

 

  
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
No comments. 
 
Fire: 
No comments. 
 
Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 
No comments.  
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
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Archaeology: 
No comments. 
 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS): 
No comments. 
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